

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MARIO RODRIGUEZ Petitioner-Defendant	Case No. S272129
v.	Sixth District Case No. H049016
SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY, Respondent.	Santa Clara County Case Nos. C1650275 and C1647395
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Real Party in Interest	

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF
ON THE MERITS**

**After Opinion by the Court of Appeal, Sixth Appellate District,
Affirming the Denial of the Motion to Dismiss,
by the Superior Court for Santa Clara County,
the Honorable Eric S. Geffon, Presiding Judge**

BRIAN C. McCOMAS
California SBN 273161
The Law Office of B.C. McComas, LLP
PMB 1605, 77 Van Ness Ave., Ste. 101
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 814-2465
Facsimile: (415) 520-2310
lawofficeofb.c.mccomasllp@gmail.com

Attorney for Petitioner-Defendant
MARIO RODRIGUEZ
Appointment Via the Santa Clara
County Independent Defense Office

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE & PROCEDURAL FACTS 16

ARGUMENT 20

I. ENDING THE COMMITMENT PERIOD BY COURT ORDER
PROMOTES THE COMPREHENSIVE AND ORDERLY
PROCESS FOR RESTORATION TO COMPETENCE AS
ENVISIONED BY THE LEGISLATURE..... 20

A. For More than 100 Years the Law Has Evolved to
Transfer Control of the Commitment Period to the
Courts and Away from State Hospitals..... 21

1. The Implementation of the Eighth and
Fourteenth Amendments Ended Indefinite
Commitments by State Court Order 21

2. The Implementation of the Statutory
Commitment Period Requires Court Orders 24

3. The Commitment Period Coincides with the
Constitutional Rule of Reasonableness 27

4. Ending the Commitment Period by Court Order
Prevents Violations of Fundamental Rights
by the Department of State Hospitals..... 29

B. The Commitment Period May Not Be Evaded
by Certificate of Restored to Competence..... 32

C. The Special Jurisdiction for the Statutory
Commitment Period Ends by Court Finding
of Restored, or Not, to Competence 35

II.	ENDING THE COMMITMENT PERIOD BY JUDICIAL ORDER ENFORCES THE STATUTORY PROCESS WITHIN THE CONSTITUTIONAL RULE OF REASONABLENESS	40
A.	The Commitment Period May Not be Tolloed or Terminated so as to Leave Fundamental Rights and Progress Toward Competence in Legal Limbo	40
B.	The Committed are Deprived of a Reasonable Opportunity to Challenge the Certificate of Restored to Competence if the Commitment Period Ends Without Court Order	44
C.	Violations of the Commitment Period and/or the Rule of Reasonableness Warrant Conservatorship Proceedings or Dismissal of the Case	46
III.	DUE PROCESS, EQUAL PROTECTION, EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, AND PROSCRIPTIONS ON CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT WERE VIOLATED BY RETROACTIVE TERMINATION OF THE COMMITMENT PERIOD	49
A.	The Superior Court Erroneously Tolloed the Commitment Period Based on the Filing of the Certificate of Restored to Competence	50
B.	The Court of Appeal Erroneously Terminated the Commitment Period Based on the Filing of the Certificate of Restored to Competence	54
C.	Ending the Commitment Period by Judicial Order is Statutorily and Constitutionally Required in the Era of COVID-19	58
IV.	RETROACTIVE TERMINATION OF THE COMMITMENT PERIOD IN VIOLATION OF PETITIONER’S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS REQUIRES REMAND FOR RELEASE AND DISMISSAL OF CHARGES OR CONSERVATORSHIP	61
	SUMMATION	63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 64
PROOF OF SERVICE 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>BGJ Associates v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 952	61
<i>Baqleh v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 478	35
<i>Bruce v. Gregory</i> (1967) 65 Cal.2d 666	61
<i>Carr v. Superior Court (“Carr I”)</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 264 passim	
<i>Conservatorship of MM</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App. 5th 496	29
<i>Craft v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1533	62
<i>Echols v. State</i> (Ga. Ct. App. 1979) 255 S.E.2d. 92	25
<i>Estate of Scarlata</i> (1961) 193 Cal. App. 2d 35	15
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188	62
<i>Gage v. Jordan</i> (1944) 23 Cal. 2d 794	52
<i>In re Davis</i> (1973) 8 Cal.3d 798	passim
<i>In re Humphrey</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 135	60
<i>In re Loveton</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 1025	30, 47
<i>In re Mille</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 635	30, 46
<i>In re Phyle</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 838	21
<i>In re Polk</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1230	passim
<i>In re Taitano</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 233.	37, 38, 39
<i>In re Von Staich</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 53	60
<i>In re Williams</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 989	30
<i>J.J. v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 222	29
<i>Jackson v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 96.	passim
<i>Medina v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 1197	passim
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prod. Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094	29
<i>People v. Aguirre</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 652	30
<i>People v. Ashley</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 339.	21

<i>People v. Buza</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 658.	54
<i>People v. Bye</i> (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 569	29
<i>People v. Carr</i> (“ <i>Carr II</i> ”) (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 1136.	passim
<i>People v. Corona</i> (1978) 80 Cal.App.3d 684	53
<i>People v. G.H.</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 1548.	56
<i>People v. Hale</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 531	35, 49
<i>People v. Hooper</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 685	30, 38
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 374.	32, 45
<i>People v. Kareem A.</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 58.	30, 31
<i>People v. Lindley</i> (1945) 26 Cal.2d 780.	21
<i>People v. Malik</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 587.	53
<i>People v. Marks</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1335	35
<i>People v. Mixon</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1471	56
<i>People v. Murrell</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 822.	28, 49
<i>People v. Quiroz</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 1371.	38, 39
<i>People v. Rells</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 860.	passim
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665.	54
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825	62
<i>People v. Simpson</i> (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d 177.	55
<i>People v. Superior Court (Laff)</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 703	35
<i>Roberts v. City of Palmdale</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 363.	56
<i>Rodriguez v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 628.	passim
<i>Sargon v. University of Southern California</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747.	45
<i>Seaboard Acceptance Corporation v. Shay</i> (1931) 214 Cal. 361.	29
<i>Smith v. Westerfield</i> (1891) 88 Cal. 374.	15
<i>State v. Lewis</i> (Me. 1990) 584 A.2d 622	25
<i>Stiavetti v. Clendenin</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 691	passim

Warner v. Kenny (1946) 27 Cal.2d 627 52

FEDERAL CASES

Bowie v. City of Columbia (1964) 378 U.S. 347 50

Brown v. Plata (2011) 563 U.S. 493 60

Cooper v. Oklahoma (1996) 517 U.S. 348 21, 49

DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Services
(1989) 489 U.S. 189 61

Drope v. Missouri (1975) 420 U.S. 162 42, 52

Dusky v. United States (1960) 362 U.S. 402 22

Estelle v. Gamble (1976) 429 U.S. 97 58

Fetterly v. Paskett (9th Cir. 1993) 997 F.2d 1295 50

General Electric Company v. Joiner (1997) 522 U.S. 136 45

Greenwood v. United States (1956) 350 U.S. 366 21, 42

Hemphill v. New York (2022) 595 U. S. ____ 54

Jackson v. Indiana (1972) 406 U.S. 715 passim

Jacobson v. Massachusetts (1905) 197 U.S. 11. 58

Jones v. United States (1988) 463 U.S. 354 52

Maxwell v. Roe (2010) 606 F.3d 561 52

Medina v. California (1992) 505 U.S. 437 passim

Midlantic National Bank v. New Jersey Department of
Env'tl Protection (1986) 474 U.S. 494 27

Ohlinger v. Watson (9th Cir. 1980) 652 F.2d 775 59

Pate v. Robinson (1966) 383 U. S. 375 22, 52, 54

Pouncey v. United States (D.C.Cir. 1965) 349 F.2d 699 36

Robinson v. California (1962) 370 U.S. 660 22

Trueblood v. Wash. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.
(W.D. Wash. 2015) 101 F.Supp.3d 1010 43

United States v. Brennan (2019) 928 F.,3d 210 42

<i>United States v. Duhon</i> (W.D. La. 2000) 104 F.Supp.2d 663	45
<i>United States v. Ferro</i> (8th Cir. 2003) 321 F.3d 756	43
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> (E.D.La. 2006) 419 F.Supp.2d 891	45
<i>United States v. Pallan</i> (9th Cir. 1978) 571 F.2d 497	20
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Gariola</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 623 F.3d 684.	58
<i>United States v. Strong</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 489 F.3d 1055.	43
<i>Weems v. United States</i> (1910) 217 U.S. 349	21
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 113	52

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Code Civ. Pro. § 21	35
Code Civ. Pro. § 23	35
Code Civ. Pro. § 1858	52
Evid. Code § 801	45
Evid. Code § 802	45
Gov. Code § 68115	14
Pen. Code § 245	16
Pen. Code § 261	16
Pen. Code § 273.5	16
Pen. Code § 288	16
Pen. Code § 422	16
Pen. Code § 1026.5	29
Pen. Code § 1367	passim
Pen. Code § 1368	33, 35
Pen. Code § 1369	passim
Pen. Code § 1369.1	56
Pen. Code § 1370	passim
Pen. Code § 1370.1	27, 48

Pen. Code § 1371	23
Pen. Code § 1372	passim
Pen. Code § 1375.5	25
Pen. Code § 1376	25
Pen. Code § 1385	passim
Pen. Code § 1387	33
Pen. Code § 1600.5	29
Pen. Code § 2972	29
Pen. Code § 3700	21
Pen. Code § 3704	21
Pen. Code § 4019	26, 56, 57
Welf. & Inst. Code § 4335.2	26
Welf. & Inst. Code § 5000	28

OTHER STATE STATUTES

725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/104-11 to 104-23	25
Alaska Stats § 12.47.100-110	25
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-2-301 to 311	25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4501 to 17	25
Conn. Gen Stat. § 54-54 to 56d	25
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-7-130	25
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-210 to 212	25
Ind. Code § 35-36-3 to 4	25
Iowa Code § 812.3	25
Kan. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. § 22-3301 to 3306	25
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 641-649	25
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 101-B	25
Mich. Comp. Laws § 330.2020	25

Miss. Uniform Rules, Rule 9.06	25
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 135:17	25
Okla.Stat. tit. 22, § 1175.1	25
Ohio Rev. Code Ann § 2945.37-39	25
W. Va. Code § 27-6A-1 to 5	25
Wis. Stat. § 971.13	25

FEDERAL CODES & REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 4241	42
18 U.S.C. § 4247	41
U.C.M.J. § 876b	41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Floor Analysis of SB 1187 (August 23, 2018)	31, 43, 51
American Association of Psychiatry & the Law (2018 Supp.) <i>Practice Resource for the Forensic Psychiatrist Evaluation of Competency to Stand Trial</i>	53
American Association of Psychiatry & the Law (2018 Supp.) <i>Practice Guideline for the Forensic Assessment</i>	45
Bill Summary for SB 317 from Senate Third Reading, 9/1/2021	57
Department of State Hospitals (May 14, 2021) May Revision Proposals and Estimates, <i>State Hospital Populations</i>	15
Grant Iverson (2006) <i>Ethical Issues Associated with the Assessment of Exaggeration, Poor Effort, and Malingering, Applied Neuropsychology</i> Vol. 13, No. 2, 77	44
Morris & Meloy (1993) <i>Out of Mind? Out of Sight: The Uncivil Commitment of Permanently Incompetent Criminal Defendants</i> , 27 U.C. Davis L.Rev. 1	37

National Institute of Mental Health (April 9, 2021) <i>One Year In: Covid-19 and Mental Health</i> , available at https://www.nimh.nih.gov/about/director/messages/2021/one-year-in-covid-19-and-mental-health	60
Parker (1975) <i>California’s New Scheme For The Commitment Of Individuals Found Incompetent To Stand Trial</i> , 6 Pac. L.J. 484	36
Senate Floor Analysis of AB 133 (July 15, 2021)	26
Senate Floor Analysis of SB 317 (September 7, 2021)	26
Senate Floor Analysis of SB 1187 (August 28, 2018)	25
Stats. 1974, ch. 1423	24
Stats. 1974, ch. 1511	24
Stats. 1980, ch. 547	24
Stats. 1998, ch. 932	24
Stats. 2014, ch. 759	24
Stats. 2021, ch. 143	26
Stats. 2021, ch. 599	26
Stephanie Clenden, Dir. Department of State Hospitals (March 23, 2020) <i>Department Directive on Suspension of incompetent to Stand Trial Patient Admissions</i>	59
